
Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Hamish Badenoch (Chair)
Adam Bush
Stephen Crowe
Suzanne Grocott
Peter McCabe
Dennis Pearce
Peter Southgate

Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 7.00 pm
Committee room B - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 5 November 2015 1 - 4

3 Analysis of current staffing vacancies
To follow

4 Council tax recovery 5 - 12

5 Estate management 13 - 16

6 Financial monitoring report - quarter 3 17 - 98

7 Capital programme - item deferred from last meeting 99 - 102

8 Dates and work programme for future meetings 

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
, , 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
5 NOVEMBER 2015 

(19.00 - 21.00) 

PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch(in the Chair)Adam Bush, Stephen 
Crowe, Suzanne Grocott, Peter McCabe, Dennis Pearce and 
Peter Southgate. 
 
 Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, Paul Dale, 
Assistant Director of Resources, Cormac Stokes, Head of Street 
Scene and Waste, Marissa Bartlett, Head of HR Joint 
Transactional Services. Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer. 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor 
Adam Bush and Julia Regan 
 
 
2  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting 
 
3  ANALYSIS OF CURRENT STAFFING VACANCIES (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Joint Head of HR Transactional Services gave an overview of the report stating 
that the data focusses on the staffing establishment. The council is currently 
undergoing significant change and the data presented is a snap shot view from the 
1st October. 
 
A Panel member said that the data indicates that some staffing reductions were 
taken from the wrong areas for example; youth provision has been cut while there are 
vacancies across the Children Schools and Families Department. The Director of 
Corporate Services said many of the vacancies are for social work positions, 
changes to staffing structure were based on service need and it was agreed to 
maintain the role of social workers. 
Panel members asked for clarity on the trend in recruiting agency staff to cover 
vacancies and what drives the decision to work for an agency rather than the council. 
The Director of Corporate Services said a number of factors lead to the number of 
agency staff including; our outer London location, some positions are difficult to 
recruit to including procurement and legal. In some instances the private sector rates 
of pay are higher. 
 
A panel member asked if this can be considered a structural staffing model. The Joint 
Head of HR Transactional Services said that many services are in transition and 
moving to sharing arrangements. In light of this many managers are reluctant to 
appoint permanent staff until changes are completed but recruitment is still taking 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

place where necessary. The Director of Corporate Services said further staffing 
changes as the target operating models are being reviewed and some jobs will be 
externalised or services provided differently.. 
    
Panel Members sought clarification on the difference between full time equivalents 
and number of posts. The Assistant Director of Corporate Services said the budget is 
based on full time equivalents; post provides a generic description of each position in 
the council. 
 
A panel member asked if budget for staffing had been set at the correct levels given 
that managers were using budget from one post to fund another one. The Director of 
Corporate Services said the new HR data will enable officers to drill down to identify if 
there are any issues. 
   
RESOLVED 
The Panel thanked officers for their work and asked for a report on staffing to the 
next meeting providing an overall view of the whole council to include head count and 
full time equivalents. Officers are asked to overlay this with financial information if 
possible. 
 
 
4  COMMERCIAL WASTE - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Head of Street Scene and Waste gave an overview of the report stating that 
commercial waste is operating with a slight surplus. Some targets have been 
adjusted to make them more realistic.  
 
A panel member asked if there is scope to increase the current budget surplus. The 
Head of Street Scene and Waste confirmed that it would be possible depending on 
the market activity. 
 
Panel members discussed future commercial opportunities and were informed that 
the free re-recycling service provided to schools will be reviewed. 
A panel member asked about future plans to externalise the commercial waste 
contract. The Head of Street Scene and Waste reported that this will take place from 
2017 and is being negotiated through the South West London Waste Partnership.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Officers were thanked for their work and asked to bring an update in twelve months 
time with outcomes from the contract negotiations. 
 
 
5  TRANSPORT SERVICE - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Head of Street Scene and Waste gave an overview of the report and stated that 
the services covered include Passenger Transport to children with Special 
Educational Needs and vulnerable adults.  
 

Page 2



3 

A panel member queried the cause of the £650,000 overspend.  The Head of Street 
Scene and Waste said a detailed individual analysis will be required to determine the 
cause of the overspends.  This service area requires a complex juggling act to 
ensure that the children are not in the transport for extended periods of time. 
 
A panel member said we need to get to grips with the nature of this overspend 
especially since other services are facing cuts. 
 
Anecdotal evidence suggests it is caused by children with more complex needs. The 
Head of Street Scene and Waste said there are many variables including the impact 
of individual routes. 
 
The Assistant Director of Resources said the Children Schools and Families 
Department are working with families to find alternatives to the use of taxis. 
 
RESOLVED 
The chair thanked officers for the work and asked for a report to the next meeting 
which provides details about the cause of the £650,000 overspend. If any information 
is available in advance of the meeting this should be circulated to task group 
members.    
 
 
6  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair asked officers to give an overall trend on delivering savings year on year.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services said this will be the first year that savings are 
being monitored in this way so there is no historical information.  
 
The Assistant Director of Resources said the underspend in previous years has 
masked the shortfall. 
 
A panel member said failure to deliver against savings are being masked by 
underspends elsewhere therefore the council is at risk of not making efficiencies.  
  
The Director of Corporate Services said that tracking and monitoring procedures 
have been put in place to ensure that savings targets are being achieved by 
departments.  
 
Panel members sought clarification about how the council would cover the shortfall 
from the savings that have not been achieved. The Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that this would be covered by the General Fund balance in the short term 
but could lead to departments having to make further savings in the future. 
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Services said in order to understand overspends 
we need clarity on demographic data as the information is contradictory. There are 
also implications caused by the delay of the Care Act. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 3



4 

 
The Panel thanked officers for their work and asked that a financial monitoring report 
be brought to the next task group meeting containing the following information: 
 
Detailed information regarding of the adult social care overspend and savings targets 
Information on the underlying causes for the undelivered savings by department. 
 
 
 
7  CAPITAL PROGRAMME - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 7) 

 
This report was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

Page 4



Committee: Financial Monitoring ScrutinyTask Group 
Date: 23 February 2016
Subject: Council Tax Recovery Process   
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Mark Alison, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact officer(s): David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits

Recommendations: 
1. That the Financial Task Group considers the report and requests any further 

information required. 
  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report outlines the framework within which we carry out our responsibilities 
regarding billing and collection of council tax. It will explain the process through to 
obtaining a court order and passing this to our enforcement agents for collection.

1.2 As a billing authority we are responsible for the collection and recovery of the council 
tax and provisions are made in law for the way in which this is done. 

1.3 In 2015/16 the amount of council tax being collected after the award of discounts, 
exemptions, reliefs and council tax support is £102.5 million. This figure includes the 
precept collected for the GLA. 

2. DETAILS

2.1 Demand/Bill
2.2 The demand or bill must be issued at least 14 days before the date on which the first 

payment is due. Provisions in law allow for payment to be made by the statutory 
monthly instalment scheme or an authorities o
[...]
L/O granted

2013 11,617
2014 8,438
2015 5,552

2.27 Enforcement

2.28 We have operated an in-house Enforcement Agency Service (Bailiff Service) 
approximately 12 years the success of which is centred around sound practice 
developed over the years, detailed procedures and good customer care and 
practice.

Page 8



2.29 We have worked closely with the CAB and an individual, who has objected to many  
London boroughs accounts due to inappropriate enforcement action by some 
external companies, to improve the service. This individual now recommends to 
authorities that they should implement in-house services based on Merton’s model  
and quotes Merton as best practice.  

2.30 The in-house team collect Council Tax, Business Rates and Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCN) for Merton and for Sutton council as part of a shared service that Merton 
leads on. 

2.31 Some of the benefits of having this in-house service are: 
 Ability to closely monitor collection performance and rates and adapt quickly 

where appropriate
 Prioritise customer care and helping customers who have difficulty paying 

their debts
 Monitor and quickly investigate complaints 
 Ability to provide a more flexible approach to our collection strategies 
 Share management and other costs with Sutton 

2.32 The in-house service is fully self funded and has encouraged employment of 
additional qualified and unqualified staff. In the past two years one Modern 
Apprentice has been appointed and retained and currently two trainee enforcement 
agents are being developed and trained.

2.33 The in-house team collect in excess of £1 million in unpaid council tax each year. In 
addition to this it collects the statutory costs and fees associated with enforcement 
work.

2.34 Council Tax debt collected by Enforcement team.

Year £ million

2013/14 £1.131 
2014/15 £1.265 
2015/16                         £1.016 (up to 31.1.16)

2.35 Bankruptcy and Charging Orders
2.36 In the past 5-6 years there has been an increase in the use bankruptcy proceedings 

and charging orders to collect unpaid council tax. These methods are generally used 
as the last resort where all other attempts to collect the debt have proved 
unsuccessful. 

2.37 Strict procedures are followed to ensure that this action is targeted against 
appropriate taxpayers. These collection methods have proved very successful and 
we have managed to target and collect large amounts of unpaid council tax from 
residents that have been avoiding paying their council tax. 

Page 9



2.38 As an example, in December 2015 we successfully collected over £20,000 from one 
taxpayer who had been avoiding paying council tax for over 10 years and all other 
recovery action had been unsuccessful.  

2.39 Since 2009/10 we have collected and secured just over £1.5 million through these 
methods (£1.214 million collected and £285,000 secured against charging orders on 
properties). 

3. PROPOSAL
3.1 None for the purpose of this report. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1 None for the purpose of this report.   

5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
5.1 None for the purpose of this report.

6. TIMETABLE
6.1 None for the purpose of this report.

7. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Council tax collection rates are reported nationally and the measured performance 
indicator is the “% collected within the financial year”. 

7.2 For 2014/15 we collected 97.26% of the £101.1 million in council tax within the 
financial year – this was the 10th highest collection rate in London. 

7.3 As at the 31 March 2015 there remained £2.774 million of 2014/15 council tax 
uncollected. £136,000 of 2014/15 council tax has been written off to date as 
uncollectable.

7.4 There is on going proactive recovery action against all prior year’s debts.    

8. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPICATIONS

8.1 The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 are the 
statutory regulations for the billing and collection of council tax. 

Page 10



9. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None for the purpose of this report  

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None for the purpose of this report  .

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None for the purpose of this report   

12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

12.1

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Financial Monitoring Scrutiny Task Group
Date: 23 February 2016
Wards: Borough Wide

Subject: Estate Management  
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration 
Lead member: Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration
Contact officer: Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Officer 
Recommendations:

1. That the task group discuss and comment on the report and identify any 
issues on which they wish to carry out further scrutiny.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To respond to a request from this task group to scrutinise the Council’s use 

of its real estate assets – who manages these, how, what is the size and 
yield of the assets and how does Merton compare to other councils in terms 
of yield.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The property that is owned by the Council is in two main categories:- (i) 

Operational - those used by the Council to provide services. Examples 
include day centres, libraries and corporate offices. (ii) Non-operational – 
those that are not used by the Council but generate an income. This report is 
directed at the non-operational category.

2.2. The non-operational estate contains two main industrial estates (Weir Road 
in Wimbledon and Willow Lane in Mitcham) and two main shopping parades 
(St. Helier Avenue and Green Lane in Morden). There are 394 commercial 
properties in total that include 100 industrial leases, 113 retail leases and the 
remainder miscellaneous other uses such as electricity sub stations and 
agricultural 
[...]
f exceeding their commercial rental 
income expectations by £199k due to a current high occupancy rate (c98%). There is also an NNDR related 
underspend of £70k whereby the authority is not currently liable for the fee.  
 
Future Merton 
The employee overspend is mainly as a result of an additional resources recruited to work on specific projects, such 
as the Phase C procurement (£67k). The underspend on third party payments mainly relates to the annual payment 
to TfL for controlling the traffic light signals within the borough (£27k), the winter gritting contract (£22k), and other 
miscellaneous actions taken in order to contribute towards the department’s mitigating actions. 
 
Greenspaces 
The section is currently forecasting an overspend of £234k, which is mainly as a result of an underachievement of 
internment income (£129k), sports income (£80k), and income relating to rents (£35k).  
 
This forecast also includes a loss of £56k (£81k loss overall as £25k marketing costs borne by the OCPB reserve) in 
relation to the inaugural Classics in the Park event. 
 
The forecast employee overspend of £112k  is as a result of overtime payments (Parks), Wimbledon fortnight, and 
staffing of the firework displays. 
 
These pressures are being partially off-set by expected underspends within Premises (£51k), Supplies & Services 
(£67k), and Grants & Contributions (£75k). 
 
Senior Management & Support 
An underspend of £146k is being forecast due to not filling vacant posts in order to contribute towards the 
department’s mitigating actions. 
 
 

Page 24



Street Scene & Waste 
 
Waste Services 
The section is currently forecasting an underspend of £251k, which is mainly due to an underspend on waste 
transport (£317k), supplies and services (£107k), and customer and client receipts (£90k). This reflects an 
improvement in commercial waste business. 
 
However, the section is also forecasting an overspend relating to the ongoing operational and disposal costs 
associ
[...]
s 
low compared with other boroughs, for example by not offering an increase for inflation for five 
years. However, providers can now obtain better prices from neighbouring boroughs and/or the 
NHS. This means that to secure supply and sustain a viable market Merton is having to 
negotiate new higher fees.  

The impact of the negotiations agreed to date is £581k (£387k for Residential and Nursing 
placements and £194k for Domiciliary care providers. 

 
New Demographic pressures: Our best estimate of demographic growth pressures affecting 
2015-16 are: 

£432k in 2015-16 on older people’s budgets due to an ageing of the population based on POPPI 
(Projecting Older People Population Information System) data. Further risk is being done to assess 
impact. 

£78k in 2015-16 on Working age adults budgets (excluding Learning disabilities) based on PANSI 
(Projecting Adult Needs and Service Information System) data.  

NHS pressures. These pressures are from delayed hospital discharge as a result of a lack of 
capacity in the social care market to support the discharge of a greater volume  people at a greater 
level of dependency, including : 

• The number of people needing “double ups” (i.e. two carers at any one time to manage 
personal care for a customer) increased from 12.1% to 15.3% of domiciliary care customers 
in 2014/15. 

• The average home care hours per week received per person supported in 2014-15 rose 
from 15.8 to 17.4 hours. 

• £95k of DToC fines has been estimated and included in the forecast for impact of delay in 
transferring clients from hospital.  NHS England and Merton CCG are scrutinising the 
reasons for the delay which will impact on the performance targets agreed in the Better Care 
Fund agreement and places this at risk.      

New responsibilities arising from the Cheshire West judgement and the Care Act 2014. 
Although the Government has provided some funding to cover the implications of the Care Act 
(£865k) and the Cheshire West judgeme
[...]
h equivalents) -530 -182 -252 -3,091 -252 -252 0
B/F ST Borrowing (SoA Note 9 Financial Instruments) -8,000 -1,170 -11,910 5,000 -11,910 -11,910 0
B/Fwd Total 71,470 78,648 73,938 104,944 73,938 73,938 0

Change in cash and investments (1+2) -7,178 4,710 -31,006 46,606 15,600 1,361 14,239
C/F Cash Deposits Balance (SoA Note 14 Financial Instruments) 80,000 86,100 103,035 58,538 58,538 77,558 -19,020
C/F Bank Balance  (SoA Note 14 Cash and Cash Equivalents) -182 -252 -3,091 -200 -200 19 -219
C/F ST Borrowing (SoA Note 9 Financial Instruments) -1,170 -11,910 5,000 0 0 -5,000 5,000
B/Fwd Total 78,648 73,938 104,944 58,338 58,338 72,577 -14,239

0 0 0 -0 -0 0 -0

2015/16 Estimated Cash Flow Forecast Dec 2015 Position 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Financial Monitoring Task Group  
Date: 5 November 2015
Agenda item: 7
Wards: All
Subject: Capital Programme 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Paul Dale - AD Resources 
Key decision reference number: This is an information item.

Recommendations: 

1. The Financial Monitoring Task Group are recommended to note this briefing 
paper

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report outlines to members the nature of capital in local government and 

briefly explains the processes followed by Merton.
2. Background
2.1 Local Government capital matters are at one level very simple but the 

regularity framework and the more obscure elements of accounting practice 
add a substantial degree of complexity. Merton spends £35m - £40m p.a. on 
capital items. Local Government in England spends c. £20b p.a. on capital 
items

2.2 At its simplest capital is any item of expenditure with a life of more than one 
year. All items are to be charged to revenue unless it is permitted to charge 
them to capital

2.3 The major types of capital expenditure are buildings (schools, housing etc.
[...]
tions (capital budgets) can 
be moved between years once schemes are underway.

5.4 Although not directly a part of capital programming, treasury management – 
cash flow management, borrowings and investments – is to a major extent 
driven by the capital programme.

6. Financial, resource and property implications

6.1 As contained in the body of the report

7. Legal and statutory implications

7.1 As outlined in the report.

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9. Risk Management and health and safety implications

9.1 None for the purposes of this report.

10. Background Papers

10.1 Various CIPFA and DCLG publications

11 REPORT AUTHOR
 Name: Paul Dale

 Tel: 020 8545 3458

 Email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk

Page 101

mailto:paul.dale@merton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 5 November 2015
	Minutes

	4 Council tax recovery
	5 Estate management
	6 Financial monitoring report - quarter 3
	Period 9 Financial Report December 2015 Cabinet
	Subject:  Financial Report 2015/16 – December 2015
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for the ninth month period 31st December 2015.
	This financial monitoring report provides:-
	 The income and expenditure at Period 9 and a full year forecast projection.
	 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
	2. 2015/16 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA
	Overview
	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Pressures
	Public Protection

	1,299
	2,865
	3,077
	Waste Services
	Management Action
	Overview

	At the end of December Children Schools and Families had a forecast overspend of £644k on local authority funded services. Although the department received growth for placements and transport, this was not sufficient to cover to total shortfall caused...
	It is important to note that the majority of the underspend used to offset cost pressures in this financial year are due to management actions that are not sustainable on an on-going basis or one-off windfalls which is not guaranteed to reoccur in fut...
	Local Authority Funded Services
	Dedicated Schools Grant
	Management Action
	Additional social worker capacity

	Community and Housing
	Overview
	Access and Assessment – £2,061k over-spend
	Commissioning (£112k Forecast Underspend):
	There are staff various vacancies across the commissioning team resulting in an overall under-spend of £112k.
	Supporting People Grant is not forecasting a breakeven budget position.
	Direct Provision (£462k Forecast Overspend)
	Directorate – (£882k Forecast underspend)
	Libraries- (£76k forecast underspend)
	Adult Social Care - Delivery of Savings
	Placements Activity Data
	 Public Health
	(E)  Corporate Items
	Appendix 1-   Detailed monthly position table
	Appendix 2 –  Detailed Corporate Items table
	Appendix 4 –  Treasury Management: Outlook

	 Name: Paul Dale
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	 email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk



	APPENDIX 6 P9
	Appendix 7 - Period 9 Progress on savings 15 16
	CSF
	C&H 
	CS
	E&R

	Appendix 8 - Period 9 Progress on savings 14 15
	CSF
	C&H
	CS
	E&R

	Appendix 9 - Debt Report December 15
	2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT
	Table 3 – the process for collecting debt
	3   DEBT OVER ONE YEAR OLD


	Appendix 10 - P9 Customer & Client Receipts 2015 16
	Customer & Client Receipts (2)

	Reserves Period 9 Cabinet FINAL
	Cabinet 

	Period 10 Progress on savings 15 16
	CSF
	C&H 
	CS
	E&R

	2015-16 Summary Cashflow forecast as at Dec 2015
	Dec 2015 Summary Cashflow


	7 Capital programme - item deferred from last meeting



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK
GROUP
23 FEBRUARY 2016
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair),
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Stephen Crowe,
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Peter McCabe and
Councillor Dennis Pearce

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Andrew Judge
Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services), Kim
Brown, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services),
Howard Joy (Property Management & Review Manager, ENVR),
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Bindi Lakhani
(Head of Accountancy) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy
Services)

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Southgate and for
lateness from Councillor Hamish Badenoch.
It was AGREED that Councillor Peter McCabe would chair the meeting until
Councillor Badenoch arrived.
2

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.
3

ANALYSIS OF CURRENT STAFFING VACANCIES (Agenda Item 3)

Marissa Bartlett, Joint Head of HR Transactional Services, introduced the report and
said that the figures provide a full overview of the workforce as at 26 January 2016.
Members requested additional information on the number of people undertaking
apprenticeships at the council.
ACTION: Joint Head of HR Transactional Services
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, said that the staffing information
could be synchronised with the quarterly financial monitoring reports. Members
AGREED that that would be helpful and requested that the two reports be presented
together. They also asked for more data to be provided in the savings column.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Joint Head of HR Transactional
Services

1

RESOLVED:
1. to thank the officers for an informative and helpful report
2. to receive staffing information quarterly in future, synchronised with and presented at
the same time as the quarterly monitoring reports
4

COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY (Agenda Item 4)

David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits, introduced the report and outlined
the process for recovery of council tax debt. He said that taxpayers who we have
previously had difficulty collecting the council tax from would be pursued with
recovery action as soon as possible, this would give us a longer period to try to
collect the debt within the year .
He provided additional information in response to questions:


the council is not allowed to charge interest on overdue payments but can
recoup the statutory costs and fees incurred



system problems had delayed the recovery process this year but the end of year
collection rate is on target



in 2014/15 Merton had the 10th highest collection rate in London



the collection rate is impacted by having a fairly transient population – around 20,000
new council tax accounts are set up each year



98-99% of all council tax will be received over a three year period

RESOLVED: to thank the Head of Revenues and Benefits for providing a thorough
explanation of the council tax recovery process
5

ESTATE MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 5)

Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Officer, introduced the report setting
out estate management arrangements for the non-operational estate and details of
the yield of the assets.
Members welcomed the low vacancy rate and debt levels as set out in the report.
Howard Joy explained that the return on investment (yield) is calculated by
comparing the market value of the estate against income generated. He undertook
to provide data on the range of return on investment figures for other boroughs as
identified within the report. ACTION: Property Management and Review Officer
A member asked whether there had been any research into other models for estate
management, such as outsourcing the function and the subsequent yield. Howard
Joy said that he had not approached other providers for quotes for increasing yield as
the direction had been to increase income and reduce costs but that he had
investigated different ways of managing council property and each time had found

2

the existing service to be performing well. He explained that it is difficult to get
information from other boroughs.
In response to questions, Howard Joy said that the holding in Leatherhead is land
that was acquired for a potential expansion of a crematorium and was retained when
the crematorium was sold. Its currently rented to a farmer. The plan is to sell the land
for residential development subject to planning permission being received.
RESOLVED: to thank the officer for his report.
6

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 (Agenda Item 6)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the
task group’s attention to the additional appendices on progress on savings for
periods 9 and 10, changes to the capital programme, update on debt position,
customer and client receipts and movement in reserves.
Members asked a number of questions about the New Homes Bonus and Cabinet’s
decision to use some of this for a Savings Mitigation Fund of £1.3m.
Caroline Holland explained that the New Homes Bonus is a grant from DCLG that is
linked to the number of new homes built that are eligible for council tax. The funding
was originally given over a six year period and DCLG are currently consulting on
reducing this to 4 years. It is not clear whether there will be future tranches of
funding. It is a complex calculation and therefore difficult to predict. For example,
topslicing arrangements have changed – last year just over £1m was topsliced for the
GLA but there has been no topslicing this year. Notification of the provisional
settlement was made available to the council on 22 December and was finalised on
10 February 2016.
Caroline Holland said that the impact of the establishment of the Savings Mitigation
Fund on reserves and on the budget gap will be shown in the report to Budget
Council on 2 March.
Members made comments and asked questions relating to the departmental
summaries:
Corporate Services
Noted and welcomed the underspend.
Environment and Regeneration
Members expressed concerns regarding the Greenspaces budget, particularly the
staffing overspend on the firework displays and Wimbledon fortnight given that these
are predictable annual events plus the loss of £56k on the classics in the park event
compared to the £90k surplus that was originally forecast. Members suggested that,
if events such as classics in the park were to be held in future, consideration should
be given to sharing risk and profit with a private sector partner.

3

RESOLVED: to look at the Greenspaces budget in more detail at the task group’s
next meeting through a report that will set out the budget for 2015/16 and for 2016/17
in detail, explain how the budget is being managed and what has been learned from
previous overspends.
Children Schools and Families
Noted that a report on SEN transport will be presented to the next meeting of the task
group.
Note the underspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant.
Community and Housing
In response to members’ concerns about delayed hospital discharge, Caroline
Holland said that about £90k had been paid in fines and that the main issue was
difficulty in finding providers, particularly for people who require two carers at any one
time.
Caroline Holland said that analysis of processes and payments and the impact of
proposed savings was being carried out. She is also seeking information on the
average costs of care for different age groups and the extent to which price
reductions are still achievable from providers and the work that is being done to
continue to negotiate keen prices.
RESOLVED: to receive information at a future meeting (November) to examine the
population estimates on which the adult social care budget is based in order to better
understand the demand on services.
7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - ITEM DEFERRED FROM LAST MEETING
(Agenda Item 7)

Caroline Holland briefly introduced the report and provided additional information in
response to questions:


the size of the capital programme in other boroughs would depend on their
approach to increased demand for school places



sources of funding include borrowing, grants and contributions and section 106
payments. The cost of borrowing is set out on page 49 of the agenda pack.

Members expressed interest in identifying whether savings in the revenue budget
could be achieved by removing some items from the capital budget. Caroline Holland
said that scope for this would be limited as many projects are already underway and
that officers are rigorously challenged on new items and already encouraged to
remove items wherever possible.
RESOLVED: to request a list of new schemes by department, to include cost impact
on the revenue budget.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services to circulate by email

4

8

DATES AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item
8)

AGREED dates of next three meetings:
5 July (outturn report), 26 July (quarter 1) and 10 November 2016 (quarter 2).
The date for receiving the quarter 3 monitoring report will be agreed in due course.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services
AGREED work programme items for future meetings, as identified earlier in the
meeting:


Greenspaces budget



demographics for adult social care

5

